to changes in particle size or density, in both cases the
efficiency lowers to about 70 %. In these cases, the purity
is still kept high, above 95 %. Gao et al. [28] argue that,
in microfluidic sorting devices, a higher purity is more
important, as it allows direct detection of the sorted enti-
ties at the outlet without the need of post-processing.

6 Summary and conclusions
In this paper, we presented the sensitivity analysis of two
acoustic sorting methods in surface acoustic wave devices
using numerical simulations. We also provided analytical
prediction of the sensitivity of the time-of-flight method
for various intrinsic and extrinsic parameters.

70 80 90 100

70

80

90

100

95% FoM

85% FoM75% FoM

ref

Q−20%

Q+20%

(Eac)+20%

(Eac)−20%

y0−20%

y0+20%a20%

a10%

a5%

ρ20%

ρ10%

ρ5%
κ20%

Efficiency (%)

P
u
ri
ty

(%
)

Fig. 4 Results of the sensitivity analysis for the time-of-flight
method. Index: ref: reference simulation, Q: flow rate variation,
Eac: acoustic energy variation, y0: inlet width variation. For these
extrinsic simulations -20  % denotes simulation runs with 80 %
of the nominal value, +20 % denotes 120 % of the nominal value.

a: size variance, ρ: density variance, κ: compressibility variance

70 80 90 100

70

80

90

100

95% FoM

85% FoM

75% FoM

ref
Q−20%

Q+20%

(Eac)−20%
(Eac)+20%

y0−20%

y0+20%

a20%

a10%
a5%

ρ20%

ρ10%
ρ5%κ20%

Efficiency (%)

P
u
ri
ty

(%
)

Fig. 5 Results of sensitivity analysis for the phase-modulated sorting.
The notations are the same as in Fig. 4

Simon et al.
Period. Polytech. Elec. Eng. Comp. Sci., 63(2), pp. 68–76, 2019|75

References
[1]	 Gossett, D. R., Weaver, W. M., Mach, A. J., Hur, S. C., Tse, H. T.,

Lee, W., Amini, H., Di Carlo, D. "Label-free cell separation and
sorting in microfluidic systems", Analytical & Bioanalytical
Chemistry, 397(8), pp. 3249–3267, 2010.

	 https://doi.org/10.1007/s00216-010-3721-9
[2]	 Lenshof, A., Laurell, T. "Continuous separation of cells and par-

ticles in microfluidic systems", Chemical Society Reviews, 39(3),
pp. 1203–1217, 2010.

	 https://doi.org/10.1039/b915999c
[3]	 Di Carlo, D. "Inertial microfluidics", Lab on a Chip, 9(21),

pp. 3038–3046, 2009.
	 https://doi.org/10.1039/b912547g
[4]	 Glynne-Jones, P., Hill, M. "Acoustofluidics 23: acoustic manip-

ulation combined with other force fields", Lab on a Chip, 13(6),
pp. 1003–1010, 2013.

	 https://doi.org/10.1039/c3lc41369a
[5]	 Wiklund, M. "Acoustofluidics 12: Biocompatibility and cell via-

bility in microfluidic acoustic resonators", Lab on a Chip, 12(11),
pp. 2018–2028, 2012.

	 https://doi.org/10.1039/c2lc40201g
[6]	 Lenshof, A., Magnusson, C., Laurell, T. "Acoustofluidics 8:

Applications of acoustophoresis in continuous flow microsys-
tems", Lab on a Chip, 12(7), pp. 1210–1223, 2012.

	 https://doi.org/10.1039/c2lc21256k
[7]	 Petersson, F., Nilsson, A., Holm, C., Jönsson, H., Laurell, T.

"Continuous separation of lipid particles from erythrocytes by
means of laminar flow and acoustic standing wave forces", Lab on
a Chip, 5(1), pp. 20–22, 2005.

	 https://doi.org/10.1039/b405748c
[8]	 Shi, J., Huang, H., Stratton, Z., Huang, Y., Huang, T. J. "Continuous

particle separation in a microfluidic channel via standing surface
acoustic waves (SSAW)", Lab on a Chip, 9(23), pp. 3354–3359, 2009.

	 https://doi.org/10.1039/b915113c
[9]	 Destgeer, G., Lee, K. H., Jung, J. H., Alazzam, A., Sung, H. J.

"Continuous separation of particles in a PDMS microfluidic chan-
nel via travelling surface acoustic waves (TSAW)", Lab on a Chip,
13(21), pp. 4210–4216, 2013.

	 https://doi.org/10.1039/c3lc50451d

[10]	 Nam, J., Lim, H., Kim, D., Shin, S. "Separation of platelets from
whole blood using standing surface acoustic waves in a micro-
channel", Lab on a Chip, 11(19), pp. 3361–3364, 2011.

	 https://doi.org/10.1039/c1lc20346k
[11]	 Simon, G., Pailhas, Y., Andrade, M. A. B., Reboud, J., Marques-

Hueso, J., Desmulliez, M. P. Y., Cooper, J. M., Riehle, M. O.,
Bernassau, A. L. "Particle separation in surface acoustic wave
microfluidic devices using reprogrammable, pseudo-standing
waves", Applied Physics Letters, 113(4), pp. 044101, 2018.

	 https://doi.org/10.1063/1.5035261
[12]	 Ding, X. Y., Peng, Z. L., Lin, S. C. S., Geri, M., Li, S. X., Li, P.,

Chen, Y. C., Dao, M., Suresh, S., Huang, T. J. "Cell separation
using tilted-angle standing surface acoustic waves", Proceedings
of the National Academy of Sciences of the United States of
America, 111(36), pp. 12992–12997, 2014.

	 https://doi.org/10.1073/pnas.1413325111
[13]	 Li, P., Mao, Z., Peng, Z., Zhou, L., Chen, Y., Huang, P. H.,

Truica,  C.  I., Drabick, J. J., El-Deiry, W. S., Dao, M., Suresh,
S., Huang, T. J. "Acoustic separation of circulating tumor cells",
Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the United
States of America, 112(16), pp. 4970–4975, 2015.

	 https://doi.org/10.1073/pnas.1504484112
[14]	 Jo, M. C., Guldiken, R. "Active density-based separation using

standing surface acoustic waves", Sensors and Actuators A:
Physical, 187, pp. 22–28, 2012.

	 https://doi.org/10.1016/j.sna.2012.08.020